
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re : Application for a Rate 
Increase in Osceola/Polk 
Counties b y Poinc i ana Utilities , 
Inc. 

DOCKET NO . 930912- WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
ISSUED : September 26, 1994 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

APPEARANCES : 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

B . KENNETH GATLIN, Esquire, Gatlin, Woods , Carlson & 

Cowdery, 1709-D Mahan Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
On behalf of Poinciana Utilities . Inc. 

ROBERT J . PIERSON, Esquire, Florida Public Service 
Commission , 101 East Gaines Street , Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0863 
On behalf of the Commission Staff 

RICHARD c. BELLAK, Esquire , Flo rida Public Service 
Commission , 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0862 
Counsel to the Commission 

FINAL ORDER ESTABLISHING INCREASED RATES AND 
CHARGES AND PRESCRIBING ACCOUNTING TREATMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Poinci ana Utilities, Inc . (Poinciana or utility) is a Class A 
utili t y provid ing water a nd wastewater services in Poinciana , 
Florida . Poinciana is located in the South Florida Water 
Management District, which has been designated as a critical use 
area. As o f July 31 , 1993, Poinciana provided water and wastewater 
service to approximately 4,732 and 4,321 equivalent residential 
connections (ERCs), respectively . 

0 9 8 4 5 SE? 26 a; 
FP~;; - r ~CGr.J.)/;; C:FOR Tii-I G 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 2 

On December 20, 1993, Poinciana filed an application for a 
permanent rate increase pursuant to Section 367 . 081 , Florida 
Statutes. Poinciana originally requested that its application be 
processed under our proposed agency action procedures . On January 
7, 1994 , Poinciana amended its application to request that this 
matter proceed straight to hearing . That date was est? blished as 
the official filing date for this proceeding . 

The test period for this proceeding is the twelve-month period 
ended July 31, 1993 . During the test period, Poinciana recorded 
operating revenues of $794,610 for water service and $1,326,868 for 
wastewater service. It recorded operating income of $107,285 and 
$174,571 for water and wastewater service, respectively, over the 
same period. 

Poinciana has requested final water rates designed to generate 
annual revenues of $892,991 for water and $1,728,027 for 
wastewater. The requested revenues exceed test year revenues by 
$98,381, or 12.3 percent for water and $401,159, or 30 . 2 percent 
for wastewater. Per the utility's application, the requested 
revenues would allow Poinciana the opportunity to recover a 6.97 
percent return on its investment . Poinciana did not request 
interim rates. 

We held a hearing on this matter on May 23, 1994, in 
Poinciana , Florida . The only participants, other than individual 
customer witnesses , were Poinciana and the Staff of this Commission 
(Staff) . 

STIPULATIONS 

At the prehearing conference, Poinciana offered a number of 
proposed stipulations, which are supported by our Staff. These 
stipulations are as follows : 

1. The audit report and supplemental audit 
report, identified as Exhibits Nos. RTM-1 and 
RTM-2 , respectively, were stipulated into the 
record. 

2. Preliminary survey charges of $224, 606 and 
unamortized debt discount of $72,399 should be 
removed from the calculation of working 
capital. 

3. The appropriate cost of equity is the cost of 
equity determined by the Commission ' s leverage 
formula in effect at the time of the 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 3 

Conunission ' s 
proceeding . 

final decision in this 

4 . The provision for Regulatory Assessment Fees 
should be reduced by $588 for water and $423 
for wastewater to correct a calculation error. 

5. Test year legal expenses for the V..ilderness 
lawsuit should be amortized over a five-year 
period . 

6. Rate case expense should be amortized over a 
four-year period. 

7. If the Department of Environmental Protection 
(DEP) grants an operating permit for 
wastewater treatment plant 3 and reduces the 
testing requirements, Poinciana ' s requested 
testing expense for effluent disposal at 
wastewater treatment plant 3 should be reduced 
to reflect a reduction in testing costs . If 
DEP grants the permit but does not reduce the 
testing requirements, the entire amount s hould 
be allowed. If DEP denies the permit, the 
expense should be amortized over a five-year 
period. 

8. In accordance with Rule 25-30.465, Florida 
Administrative Code, privat e fire protection 
rates should be based upon one-twelfth of the 
base facility charge. 

9 . Poinciana should be authorized to collect 
miscellaneous service charges as set forth in 
Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 13. 

Upon consideration , Stipulations Nos. 1 through 6 and 8 
through 9 appear reasonable and are, therefore, approved. Proposed 
Stipulation No. 7 contemplated that DEP would act upon Poinciana ' s 
application prior to our final decision in this case. It has not 
done so. 

Stipulation No. 7 involves a wetlands area known as the 
"boot" . Poinciana discharges efflue nt from wastewater treatment 
plant three into one end of the boot and, ultimately, to surface 
waters at the other end of the boot. DEP requires the u tility to 

conduct extensive testing of the boot . Poinciana included $78,667 
for this testing in its test year expenses. 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 4 

Poinciana has been operating wastewater treatment plant three 
under a temporary operating permit . It applied for an operating 
permit on March 7, 1994. Poinciana also requested that DEP approve 
a reduction in the testing requirements . If DEP approves its 
request, the expense would be between $20,000 and $25,000 per year. 

Utility Witness Overton testified that he does not expect DEP 
to act on the permit application or Poinciana ' s request for reduced 
testing until three to six months after the hearing . Since there 
is nothing in the record to indicate whether DEP will relax the 
testing requirements, we reject Stipulation No. 7 and have made no 
adjustment to the testing expense for effluent disposal at 
wastewater treatment plant three . 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

In accordance with Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative 
Code , our evaluation of quality of service is based upon three 
components of water and wastewater operations: (1) the overall 
quality of Poinciana 's product; (2) the operational conditions of 
Poinciana ' s plant and facilities; and (3) the utility's efforts to 
address customer satisfaction . 

QUALITY OF POINCIANA ' S PRODUCT 

Staff Witness Breitenstein, of DEP, testified that Poinciana ' s 
drinking water meets state and federal maximum contaminant levels 
for primary and secondary water quality standards. Staff Witness 
Anderson, also of DEP, testified that Poinciana • s wastewater system 
meets DEP's effluent disposal standards. Utility Witness Good also 
testified that Poinciana is in compliance with regulations 
prescribed by DEP and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 
Based on the above testimony, the quality of Poinciana 's product 
appears satisfactory. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

Mr. Breitenstein testified that Poinciana's water system is in 
compliance with DEP's minimum pressure and chlorine resjdual 
requirements . He also stated that the water plants are operated by 
certified operators, are satisfactorily maintained, and are 
adequately sized to serve its present customers. Mr. Anderson 
testified that the wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal 
systems are operated by certified operators, are satisfactorily 
maintained, and are adequately sized to serve present customers. 

Mr. Good testified that Poinciana has won several Safety 
Awards from the Florida Water and Pollution Control Operators 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 5 

Association, the Earle B. Phelps Award for Best Secondary 
Water/Wastewater Faci lity in Florida by the Florida Pollution 
Control Association in 1988, and DEP ' s Award for the Best Public 
Water Treatment Plant Class "C" in the Central District in 1992 . 
He also testified that neither the water nor the wastewater system 
has been subject to any DEP enforcement action within the past two 
years. Based on t he above testimony, the operational conditions of 
Poinciana's plants and facilities appear satisfactory. 

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 

Mr. Good discussed the procedures Poinciana follows to resolve 
customer complaints. We believe that these procedures ensure that 
Poinciana responds to every customer complaint. Mr . Good also 
noted that Poinciana has held an open house at one of the water 
treatment plants , given talks at local grade schools, attended 
homeowners association meetings , and given written material 
concerning lead and copper regulations. 

Twelve of Poinciana ' s customers testified at the hearing. 
None of these witnesses expressed any concern about quality of 
service . Their testimony involved Poinciana ' s rates, charges, and 
rate structure . 

Based upon the discussion above, we find that the quality of 
service provided by Poinciana is satisfactory. 

RATE BASE 

Our calculations of rate base are depicted on Schedule No. 1-
A, for wat er, and Schedule No . 1-B, for wastewater , wlth our 
adjustments depicted on Schedule No. 1-C for both water and 
wastewater. Those adjustments which are self - explanatory or 
essentially mechanical are portrayed without further explanation. 
Our major adjustments to rate base are discussed below. 

USED AND USEFUL 

Water Treatment Plant 

Poinciana has four water treatment plants. Two of these 
plants are currently interconnected and, as the service area 
develops, Poinciana intends to interconnect all four . Poinciana 
originally contended that the water treatment plants were 81.9 
percent used and useful . Poinciana calculated this amount by 
adding a margin reserve of 455,000 gallons per day (gpd) and fire 
flow requirement of 360,000 gpd to 2,026,400 gpd, the average five 
peak days demand during the peak month. Poinciana the n divided the 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 6 

resulting amount by 3,470 , 000 gpd , or what it claimed was the total 
capacity of the four treatment plants. 

At the hearing, Mr. Overton agreed that the capacity of the 
water treatment plants was actually 4,050,000 gpd . Taking this 
change into consideration, Poinciana now argues that the water 
treatment plant is 70.2 percent used and useful . 

As discussed more fully below, Poinciana also requested that 
we allow a thirty- six month margin reserve. However, we are 
denying its request, since we believe that an eighteen month margin 
reserve is more appropriate for the reasons discussed below. Using 
Poinciana 's methodology, but substituting a total capacity of 
4,050,000 gpd and a margin reserve of 227,500 gpd, we find that 
water treatment plant is 64.5 percent used and useful. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Poinciana has four wastewater treatment plants. Thre e o f the 
plants are interconnected. Poinciana contends that the wastewater 
treatment plants are 83.7 percent used and useful . It calculated 
this figure by adding a margin reserve of 285,400 gpd to 1,271,600 
gpd , the average daily flow during the maximum month . Poinciana 
then divided the resulting amount by 1,860,000 gpd , the t o tal 
capacity of the wastewater treatment plants . 

Again, as discussed more fully below , we find that an eighteen 
month margin reserve, as opposed to the requested thirty-six month 
margin reserve , is appropriate. Accordingly, using Po inc iana ' s 
methodology and a 142,100 gpd margin reserve, we find that 
wastewater treatment plant is 76.0 percent used a nd useful. 

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Systems 

Since the water distribution and wastewate r collection systems 
were funded through either advances or contributions in aid of 
construction (CIAC) , no used and useful adjustment is necessary . 
However, Poinciana does have $1,076,356 invested in the force mains 
which interconnect wastewater treatment plants two, three, and 
five. Since the force mains are directly related to the 
interconnection of the treatment plants, Poinciana applied its 
proposed 83.7 percent used and useful factor to its investment in 
force mains, resulting an a non-used and useful adjustment of 
$175,445. 

Although Poinciana ' s methodology appears reasonable , we have 
already found that the wastewater treatment plant is 76.0 percent 
used and useful. Applying this factor to Po inciana 's investment in 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930912-WS 
PAGE 7 

force mains, we find that the appropriate non-used and useful 
adjustment is $258,325. 

MARGIN RESERVE 

Margin reserve represents capacity that Poinciana must have 
available beyond that which is required to serve test year 
customers . This Commission ' s practice has been to allow an 
eighteen month margin reserve for treatment plant. 

In this case, Poinciana requested a thirty-six month margin 
reserve for the water and wastewater treatment plants . Mr . Overton 
testified that thirty-six months represents the overall average 
time necessary to design, permit, and construct new facilities . 
Mr. Overton explained that the permitting process is currently more 
involved and time consuming than in past years. 

In Order PSC-93-1288-FOF-WS, issued March 7, 1993, we stated: 

This Commission has a long standing practice of including 
a margin reserve period of 18 months, as presented by the 
above cited orders . We are persuaded by Witness Murphy ' s 
testimony that cost, and therefore investment, should be 
recognized when construction starts , not when planning 
begins . We also believe that the majority of investment 
is involved in construction, not in planning and design. 

Mr. Overton testified that design and permitting of a project 
represents between ten and t wenty percent of the total p roject 
cost . This support s our statement in Order PSC-93-1288-FOF-WS that 
the majority of a project's cost is not incurred for design and 
permitting. 

Poinciana was asked to provide examples of construction 
projects at Poinciana which have taken thirty-six months or more to 
complete. According to Poinciana, the only construction project 
that has required more than thirty- six months to complete is a 
proposed expansion to wastewater treatment plant number three. 
This project is still in the permitting stage. Poinciana has not 
even begun designing the expansion. Moreover, the majority o~ the 
expense to date has gone toward testing the boot wetland . As 
discussed auove, we have already approved Poinciana ' s recovery of 
these testing expenses. 

Based upon the discussion above , we find it appropriate to 
deny Poinciana's proposed thirty- six month margin reserve and 
approve, instead, an eighteen month margin reserve. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 8 

An additional issue related to margin reserve is whether we 
should impute CIAC on the margin reserve . Staff raised this issue 
at the prehearing conference, but did not present any testimony 
that would support the imputation of CIAC . Utility Witness Coel 
testified that margin reserve reflects Poinciana ' s obligation to 
serve not only existing, but future customers. He testified that 
imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve assigns some of the cost 
of the margin reserve to the shareholders. There is nothing else 
in the record regarding this issue. Accordingly, there is no basis 
upon which to make such an adjustment and we are so constrained. 

AMORTIZATION OF ADVANCES 

Poinciana's water distribution and wastewater collection 
systems were originally funded through advances from an affiliated 
developer, Avatar Properties, Inc. (Avatar) . Avatar also advanced 
certain funds for the construction of treatment plants. The 
treatment facilities were installed to serve customer growth as it 
occurred, but the installation of lines far exceeded customer 
demand . 

In the past, Poinciana did not record depreciation of assets 
funded through advances . In its most recent rate proceeding , which 
was processed under Docket No . 920200-WS, Staff recommended that 
Poinciana be required to depreciate those assets , advances 
notwithstanding. Poinciana thereafter withdrew its application for 
increased rates. In this proceeding , Poinciana has recorded 
depreciation on the assets funded through advances and proposes 
that we allow it to amortize advances as an offset to the 
depreciation charge . According to u tility Witness Gordon, if we 
require Poinciana to depreciate the assets associate d with 
advances , and do not allow it to amortize the advances, a negative 
rate base would result. He also testified that depreciation of the 
assets and concurrent amortization o f advances will have no impact 
on customers . Mr. Gordon testified that, pursuant to Poinciana's 
extension policy and its contracts with developers, the advances 
will all eventually be transferred to CIAC and that, for all 
practical purposes, the advances should be treated as another form 
of CIAC . 

Under Poinciana 's proposed treatment, plant balances and the 
funds used to build plant would be depreciated (or amortized) over 
the same term. In this manner, the asset and its source of funding 
are equated throughout their lives. When an asset is fully 
depreciated (and perhaps later retired), an equivalent balance will 
be maintained in an associated CIAC or advance account. Poinciana 
further contends that amortization should be counted immediately, 
not when the advance is reclassified to CIAC. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912- WS 
PAGE 9 

Staff Witness Mann testified that Poinciana's extensive system 
of unused lines was imprudently constructed. He suggested that we 
deny Poinciana's proposal to amortize advances, in whole or in 
part. Mr. Mann agreed, however, that disallowing amortization in 
whole would be unfair since a negative rate base could result. He, 
therefore , recommended that we allow Poinciana to amortize seventy­
five percent of the advances. 

\Jnder cross examination, Mr. Mann agreed that requiring 
Poinciana to maintain an ownership interest in lines was contrary 
to Rule 25-30.585, Florida Administrative Code , which states that, 
at a minimum, developers shall be responsible for the costs of the 
water distribution and wastewater collection systems. Mr. Mann was 
not aware of any other utility that was required to maintain this 
investment. Mr. Mann further acknowledged that, if we approved his 
recommendation, Poinciana's earnings, cash flow, and interest 
coverage would all be reduced, and that Poinciana will be 
financially weaker. 

Mr . Gordon testified that Poinciana is in compliance with Rule 
25-30.585 , Florida Administrative Code, since it holds no 
investment in the lines. Mr. Gordon also testified that Poinciana 
has an obligation to render service in its certificated area, and 
that it would not be economically feasible without advances and 
CIAC. 

According to Mr . Gordon , lot purchasers acquired their 
homesites with the understanding that their property would have 
service available in accordance with the purchase agreement. He 
stated that lot owners may demand service immediately o r delay 
construction at their will. The record indicates that the 
purchasers, in fact, joined in a class action suit against the 
developer in order to assure, among other things, the availability 
of service. 

Mr. Gordon further testif ied that Poinciana ' s oldest lines are 
only twenty years old and that a substantial portion have been 
constructed since 1980. According to Mr. Gordon, the extension of 
lines followed the natural progression of the housing development, 
commencing at a core and growing to satisfy the development 
schedule set forth in the Public Offering Statement. He further 
explained that, as of January 1994, there were 20,034 deeded lots, 
4,209 occupied, and only 1,715 still in inventory. 

Under cross examination, Mr . Gordon would not agree that it is 
inconceivable for a developer to install utility lines twenty years 
before they are needed. He also disagreed with the argument that 
a "stand-alone" utility would not accept miles of lines that are 



ORDER NO. PSC-94- 1168-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 10 

not used and useful. Mr. Gordon testified that Citizens Utilities, 
a regulated utility in Arizona, accepted some $18 million in unused 
lines, and was preparing to ask for similar regulatory treatment . 
Mr. Gordon believes that the proposed amortization of advances will 
be accepted there. 

Upon consideration, we do not believe that the recvrd supports 
Mr. Mann's proposed adjustment. His adjustment would require 
Poinciana to maintain an ownership interest in the lines, contrary 
to Rule 25-30.585 , Florida Administrative Code . It would also 
affect Poinciana's financial viability. Moreover, it appears that 
the lot owners received exactly what they bargained for: the near­
term availability of water and wastewater service. Accordingly, we 
hereby approve Poinci~na ' s proposed treatment of advances. 

UNFUNDED FAS 106 LIABILITY 

In its calculations of water and wastewater net operating 
income, Poinciana has included expense allowances for FAS 106, the 
accounting standard that requires accrual accounting for post 
retirement benefits other than pensions. This issue concerns the 
treatment of the unfunded liability associated with FAS 106 costs . 

Rule 25-14 . 012 {3), Florida Administrative Code, states that: 

Each utility's unfunded accumulated postretirement 
benefit obligation shall be treated as a reduction to 
rate base in rate proceedings. The amount that reduces 
rate base is limited to that portion of the liability 
associated wi t h the cost methodology for post retirement 
benefits other than pensions. 

Utility Witne ss Schifano stated that he is aware of our rule, 
but that he does not believe Poinciana would recoup its FAS 106 
costs if the unfunded liability reduces rate base. Utility Witness 
Gordon stated that Poinciana has yet to recover FAS 106 costs 
through its rates and that, therefore , the unfunded FAS 106 
liability shoul d not reduce rate base at this time. He argued that 
the unfunded liability should only reduce rate base once Poinciana 
begins to recover FAS 106 costs through rates. Poinciana ' s brief 
reiterates Mr. Gordon ' s concern and notes that Staff presented no 
evidence on ~his issue. 

FAS 106 was adopted as an accounting standard in December 
1990. It became effective for Poinciana for the 1993 fiscal year. 
Poinciana could have timed its rate case so that its implementation 
of FAS 106 would have matched the effective date of rates approved 
in a rate case. In any event, the rule does not tie the reduction 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 11 

of rate base due to the unfunded liability to the recovery of FAS 
106 expense through rates . 

Poinciana did apply to defer its FAS 106 costs from January 1, 
1993, the beginning of the fiscal year when FAS 106 was 
implemented, to the next rate case. However, we denied its request 
because the effect of not deferring the FAS 106 costs )n return on 
equity was 72 basis points, well within the 100 basis points 
allowed as a range of reasonableness for return on equity. We also 
noted that Poinciana could have requested recovery of these 
expenses in a rate proceeding, since it was aware of the estimated 
amount of its FAS 106 costs as early as February, 1992. 

Rule 25-14.012 (3), Florida Administrative Code , requires that 
rate base be reduced by the amount of Poinciana's unfunded FAS 106 
liability. Mr. Schifano stated that Poinciana ' s average unfunded 
FAS 106 liability for 1993 is $30,000. Accordingly, we have 
reduced rate base by $14,520 and $15,480 for water and wastewater, 
respectively. These reductions are allocated in the same manner by 
which FAS 106 expenses were allocated between the water and 
wastewater systems . 

WORKING CAPITAL 

Poinciana used the balance sheet approach to calculate the 
working capital allowance. The requested working capital allowance 
is $74,818 for water and $118,500 for wastewater. We note that we 
have made certain adjustments to operating and maintenance (O&M) 
expenses, which are discussed more fully hereunder. In acdition, 
Poinciana stipulated to removing preliminary survey charges o f 
$224,606 and unamortized debt discount of $72,399 from the working 
capital calculation . Using the balance sheet method with these 
adjusted amounts, we find that the appropriate working capital 
allowance is $57,515 for water and $91,419 for wastewater . 

TEST YEAR RATE BASE 

Upon consideration of the testimony of witnesses, the 
exhibits , Poinciana's brief, and the recommendations of Staff, we 
find that the appropriate average test year rate base is $1,260,733 
for water and $4, 692,976 for wastewater. This represents a 
reduction o f $592,383 for water and $680,706 for wastewater, as 
compared with the requested amounts. 

COST OP CAPITAL 

Our calculations of cost of capital, including our 
adjustments , are depicted on Schedule No. 2. Those adjustments 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912 - WS 
PAGE 12 

which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on that schedule without further discussion in 
the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

LONG TERM DEBT 

Poinciana made a used and useful adjustment to t '1e interest 
rate of one of the two loans that comprise its long-term debt. The 
other loan is at zero cost, since Avatar reimburses Poinciana for 
the interest. Mr. Gordon explained that Avatar agreed to pay the 
interest associated with plant that was non-used and useful due to 
the considerable amount of non-used and useful property. However, 
Poinciana still amortizes the issuing cost of the loan. 

At the hearing, Mr. Gordon agreed that the issuing expense for 
one of Poinciana's loans was incorrect and that a correction was 
necessary. Applying this correction, as well as Poinciana ' s use d 
and useful adjustment , Poinciana increased its requested cost of 
long term debt from 3.13 percent to 3.86 percent. In calculating 
the debt cost, Poinciana relied on its proposed used and useful 
percentages of 81.9 percent for the water treatment plant and 83 . 7 
percent for the wastewater treatment plant. However, we have 
already found that the water treatment plant is 64 . 5 percent used 
and useful and that the wastewat er treatment plant is 76 percent 
used and useful. Under cross examination, Mr. Gordon agreed that 
the used and useful adjustment should be consistent with the used 
and useful percentage determined in this case . We have, therefore, 
modified the used and useful adjustment to d e bt to reflect a used 
and useful percentage of 70 . 25 percent, the average of 64.5 p a rcent 
and 76 percent. This decreases the long term d e bt cost to 3.36 
percent. 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

Pursuant to Stipulation No. 3, we have calculated the 
appropriate cost of equity to be 10.43 percent in accordance with 
the most recent leverage formula, approved in Order No. PSC - 93 -
1107 - FOF - WS, issued July 29, 1993 . The appropriate range is 9.43 
percent to 11.43 percent. 

In its brief, Poinciana states that the cost of short-term 
debt is 6. 00 percent. It also agrees that, under Rule 25 -
30.311 (4), Florida Administrative Code, customer deposits should be 
reflected at 6 percent for residential accounts and 7 percent for 
non-residential accounts. There are no deferred taxes or 
investment tax credits in the capital structure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94 -1168-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 13 

Applying the proper amounts and costs to each component of 
Poinciana ' s capital structure, we find that the appropriate overall 
rate of return , for the test year ending July 31, 1993, is 7.07 
percent . 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of net operating income is depicted on 
Schedule No. 3-A for water and 3-B for wastewater, with our 
adjustments itemized on Schedule No . 3-C . Those adjustments which 
are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in nature 
are reflected on those schedules without further discussion in the 
body of this Order . The major adjustments are discussed below. 

ALLOWANCE FOR RATE CASE EXPENSE 

In its minimum filing requirements (MFRs), Poinciana projected 
total rate case expense of $152,000. This consisted of $34,000 in 
rate consultant fees , $70 , 000 for legal fees , $36,500 for rate case 
analys i s and p repa r at ion from affiliates of Poinciana, $9,000 for 
filing fees and $2, 500 in miscellaneous charges. In their 
testimony, witnesses Coel and Gordon revised the estimat:e to 
$124,168.04, as follows: 

Rate Consultant 
Legal Fees 
Rate Case Services 
Filing Fee 
Miscellaneous 

Total 

$ 23 , 307.29 
55,599.65 
35,543 . 77 
9,000.00 
3 . 717 . 33 

$124,168.04 
=========== 

Poinciana submitted itemized and well documented supporting 
information. Based upon our analysis, Poinciana has supported the 
revised requested amount and it is , therefore, approved . 

TEST YEAR INCOME TAXES 

In the MFRs , Poinciana recorded income tax expense of $33,808 
for water and $97,514 for wastewater . Historically, Poinciana has 
not had income tax expense included in its rates due to net 
operating l o ss (NOL) carry- forwards. According to Mr. Gordon , 
Poinciana has utilized all of its NOL carry-forwards due to the 
taxability of CIAC. He testified that Poinciana has had taxable 
income on its used and useful operations since sometime around 
1988. 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 14 

Since Poinciana no longer has NOLs to offset taxable income, 
the appropriate level of test year income tax expense becomes a 
mathematical calculation dependent upon the resolution of other 
issues. Based upon the levels of revenues and expenses approved 
herein, we find that the appropriate provisions for test year 
income taxes are $21,232 for water and $83 , 556 for wastewater. 

PARENT DEBT ADJUSTMENT 

Rule 25-14.004, Florida Administrative Code, requires that a 
parent debt adjustment be made for each parent level above the 
capital structure used in setting rates. Since we have used 
Poinciana ' s capital structure in setting rates, a one-tier 
adjustment is required to recognize Poinciana's immediate parent, 
Avatar Utilities, Inc. 

In the MFRs, Poinciana included a parent debt adjustment of 
$10,869 for water and $31,518 for wastewater . Based upon the 
resolution of other issues, we have calculated a parent debt 
adjustment of $7,185 for water and $26,747 for wastewater. We, 
therefore , find that the appropriate adjustments are $3,684 for 
water and $4 , 770 for wastewater. 

TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME 

Upon consideration of the evidence adduced at hearing, 
Poinciana ' s brief, the recommendations of our Staff, and our 
discussions above, we find that the corresponding levels of test 
year operating income, before any increase in revenues, are 
$104,183 for water and $175,905 for wastewater . 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

Poinciana requested final water rates designed to generate 
annual revenues of $892 , 991 . These revenues exceed test year 
revenues by $98,381, or an increase of 12.38 percent . Poinciana 
requested final wastewater rates designed to generate annual 
revenues of $1,728,027. These revenues exceed test year revenues 
by $401,159, or an increase of 30.23 percent. 

Based upon the record and our adjustments, including a used 
and useful adjustment to depreciation expense, and the stipulations 
to amortize test year legal expenses for the Wilderness lawsuit 
over a five -year period and to reduce regulatory assessment fees, 
we find that the appropriate revenue requirements are $806,950 for 
water and $1,638,852 for wastewater. These revenues represent a 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 15 

decrease of $25,354 (-3 . 05 percent) for water and an increase of 
$261,392 (18 . 98 percent) for wastewater . 

RATES AND CHARGES 

RATE STRUCTURE 

Poinciana initially proposed to utilize a flc1.t rate for 
residential and multi-family wastewater service, and the base 
facility/gallonage charge rate structure for general service 
customers. Poinciana currently believes that all wastewater rates 
should be designed utilizing the base facility/gallonage charge 
structure, pursuant to Rule 25-30.437 , Florida Administrative Code . 
In addition, virtually all of the customers who testified regarding 
rate structure supported the base facility/gallonage charge rate 
structure. 

Under the base facility/gallonage charge rate structure, 
customers pay their pro rata share of the fixed costs of providing 
service through the base facility charge and the variable costs 
through the gal lonage charge . Thus , customers are better able to 
exert some control over their water and wastewater bills . 

Upon consideration, we find that the appropriate rate 
structure is the base facility/gallonage charge rate structure. 

RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER GALLONAGE CAP 

Poinciana requested a residential wastewater gallonage cap of 
6,000 gallons per month (gpm). Customer testimony also supported 
the use of a 6 , 000 gpm cap. Howe ver, according to the record , the 
average residential was tewater consumption is 6,330 gpm. Since the 
6,000 gprn cap does not exceed the average consumption , we do not 
believe that it is the most appropriate cap . Only approximately 
seventy-nine percent of Poinciana ' s customers use 6, 000 gpm or 
less . However, ninety -two percent of the customers use 8,000 gpm 
or less. 

A residential bill with the gallonage cap at 6,000 gpm, and an 
average consumption of 6,000 gpm, would be $36.01. A residential 
bill with the gallonage cap at 8,000 gpm and an average consumption 
of 6 , 000 gpm would be $33.07 , or $2.94 less, due to a lower 
gallonage cnarge. In other words, although a 6,000 gpm cap would 
lower the maximum bill, it would cause customers who do not exceed 
the average level of consumption to subsidize those customers who 
do exceed the average level of consumption. We, therefore, find 
that the appropriate residential wastewater gallonage cap is 8,000 
gpm. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 16 

WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES 

Poinciana's current rates, its proposed rate s, and the rates 
approved herein are depicted on Schedules Nos. 4-A for water and 4-
B for wastewater. The final approved rates are designed to produce 
annual operating revenues of $806,950 for water (a decrease of 3.05 
percent) and $1,638,852 for wastewater (an increa~: of 18.98 
percent) using the base facility/gallonage charge rate structure. 

The rates approved herein shall be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the revised 
tariff sheets, provided that the customers have received notice of 
the increased rates and the reasons therefor . The revised tariff 
sheets will be approved upon Staff's verification that the tariffs 
are consistent with our decision and upon Staff ' s approval of the 
proposed customer notice. 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

Poinciana's proposed miscellaneous service charges, as 
approved pursuant to Stipulation No . 9, are depicted on Schedule 
No. 6, along with its present charges. 

MAINTENANCE FEES 

Maintenance fees are provided for in the public offering 
statement and contract for deed for the purchase of lots in the 
Poinciana Development, and are collected by a homeowners 
association from all owners of lots including Avatar. The water 
and wastewater portion is paid to Poinciana. The maintenance fees 
are designed to cover costs associated with facilities that were 
funded by Avatar through a combination of advances and CIAC. 
During the test year, Poinciana received maintenance fee revenues 
of $85,273 for water and $149,020 for waste water . The approved 
rates, as shown on Schedules Nos. 4-A and 4-B, should generate 
maintenance revenues of approximately $98,757 for water and 
$189,591 for wastewater . 

RATE REDUCTION FOLLOWING FOUR - YEAR AMORTIZATION 

Under Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, rates must be 
reduced immediately following the expiration of the four year rate 
case expense amortization period by the amount of rate case expense 
previously authorized in the rates. The reduction reflects the 
removal of revenues associated with the amortization of rate case 
expense and the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees , which is 
$15,521 for water and $15,521 for was tewater. The reduction in 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 17 

revenues will result in the rates shown on Schedules Nos. 5-A and 
5-B. 

Poinciana shall file revised tariffs reflecting the reduced 
rates no later than one month prior to the actual date of the 
required rate reduction . Poinciana shall also file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and th~ reason for 
the reduction . 

~f Poinciana files this reduction in conjunction with a price 
index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed 
for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease, and 
for the reduction i n the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Poinciana agrees that it should account for depreciation and 
amortization on a per-account basis pursuant to R~le 25-
30.140(4) (a), Florida Administrative Code . Poinciana has requested 
a period of time to implement this accounting treatment. We find 
Poinciana's request to be reasonable. Accordingly, Poinciana shall 
phase in this accounting treatment within one year from the date of 
this Order. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Commission has jurisdiction to determine the 
wate r and wastewater rates of Poinciana Utilities, 
Inc., pursuant to Section 367 . 081, Florida 
Statutes. 

2. As the applicant in this case , Poinciana Utilities, 
Inc. has the burden of proof that its proposed 
rates and charges are justified. 

3 . The rates and charges approved here in are just, 
reasonable, compensatory, not unfairly 
discriminatory and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 367 . 081(2), Florida 
Statutes, and other governing law. 

4. Pursuant to Chapter 25-9.001(3), Flor ida 
Administrative Code, no rules and regulations, or 
schedules of rates and charges, or modifications or 
revisions of the same , shall be effective until 
filed with and approved by the Commission. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930912-WS 
PAGE 18 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of Poinciana Utilit i es, Inc. for increased rates and 
charges is granted, in part, as set forth in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Poinciana Utilities, Inc. is authorized to 
collect the rates and charges approved herein for service rendered 
on or after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff pages, 
provided that its customers have received notice of the increased 
rates and charges and the reasons therefor. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior 
charges approved herein, 
tariff pages revised to 
herein. It is further 

to its implementation o f the rates and 
Poinciana Utilities, Inc. shall submit 
reflect the rates and charges approved 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein , Poinciana Utilities, Inc. shall submit a 
proposed notice to its customers of the increased rates and charges 
and the reasons therefor. It is further 

ORDERED that the revised tariff pages shall be approved upon 
Staff ' s verification that they are consistent with our decision and 
upon Staff ' s approval of the proposed customer notice. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Poinciana Utilities, Inc. shall accour.t for 
depreciation and amortization on a per-account basis, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.140(4) (a), Florida Administrative Code, within one year 
from the date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that all schedules attached hereto are, by reference, 
expressly incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket is closed. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 19 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of September, ~-

BLANCA s. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

RJP 

Commissioner J. Terry Deason dissented on the majority 
decision to not impute contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) 
on the margin reserve. Commissioner Deason believes that this 
Commission's long-standing policy of imputing CIAC on the margin 
reserve is in the best interests of the ratepayers and that there 
was an adequate basis to apply it. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 20 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an aaministrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22. 060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure . The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930912-WS 
PAGE 21 

POINCIANA UTILITTES. I:"'C. 

SCHEDULE OP WATE~ RATE BASE 

TEST YEAR ENDED 7131/93 

COI.IPOHENT 

1 UT1UTY PLANT IN SE~'IIC E S 

2 LAND 

J NON-USED &. USEi'l.:L c::~.tPC~-IE~ITS 

• ..l.CC:JMUl.AiEO DE?RE.::AiiC:I 

S C:AC 

6 AMOATIZAiiON OF c:.:.c 

a ADVANCES rOR CCNS7nUC7:.:N 

9 OErEnAEu TAXES 

10 FAS 106 UNFUNDED Ll-"oll.fiY 

11 WORKING C.>.PIT..l.l. AlLC'.'/-"NCE: 

RATE BASE s 

TESTYEAA 
PE.R 

UTILITY 

1J,J74.070 s 

68.28<1 

0 

(7a8.~6i} 

(:3.201,166) 

~JJ.S~7 

0 

(7,9JS.J6~) 

0 

0 

172.656 

2.279.551 s 

SCHEDULE SO. 1-A 

DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 

ADJUSTED COMI.IISSION 

UTIUTY TEST YEAR COUUISSION ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTUENTS PER UTIUTY AOJUSTUE"NTS TESiY!:AR 

(415,4J9)S 1J.J27.5J1 s OS 1J,J27.S~ 1 

(23.88"') ...... 20 0 ""'·"~0 

(~20.96 1) (520.961) (SC0.81J) (:.C21.77J) 

(1.~60.J6"') (2. , .. 8.9J 1) J7.8g1 (2.:t 1.,~C) 

•' 
0 (J :01 . :661 0 c:.:o1. ·sst 

4!:2.5<18 1.0•6.185 ' t.0•6. tSS 

1.625.:102 t.I52S.J02 0 1.525.J02 

H.JJJ (7.~92.020) 0 F.392.04~; 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 ( 1<1.520) (:•.::<C) 

0 172.650 (1lJ,9<11) ~7.i:S 

------ ------- ------
(426.4JS)S 1.a5J.116 s (592.J8J)S 1.260.7JJ 

·-·-----=-··-· •••cz•=•••r z.:ra..:;~~~J:J=•= 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 22 

I 

I ?OINClANA UTILITIES, INC. 

(CHEOULE OF WASTEWATER .RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR E!'IDEO 7131/93 

COMPONENT 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN sc::;VIc E S 

2 l~'IO 

J NON-USED & USEi'UL COMPONE:-IiS 

5 CIAC 

o AMORI!LAnCN CF c:.:.c 

7 .:.CCUM. AMORilZ~iiON OF ADV;.Nc:s 

! 8 ~OVANCES FOR CONS7;;uc7iC:-l 

I 
1 9 OEFEi'IREO TAXES 

110 FAS 106 UNFUNOEO LIABILITY 

111 WORKlNG C.:.PIT AL ALLOWANCE 

I 
I RATE BASE 

TEST fEAR 
PER 

UTILITY· 

29 9U,109 S 

71!5,421 

0 

p,J73.09S) 

(6.004,017) 

1,080.!25 

0 

( 17,9112.898) 

0 

0 

273.483 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
OOC:X:ET NO. 930912-WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSiON 

UTILITY TEST YEAR COMMISSION AD..:USTED 

ADJUSTMENTS PER UTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS TESTYEJ.R 

(1.139,418) $ :e.~c•.as1 s OS 2a.eo• ~> 1 

(240,418) 475,003 0 -'i~.CCJ 

(1,092,111) (1,C92. 111) (5 I S.!BJ) (1.50:,:;9~) 

(4,1-'-'.431) : (5.!21.!25) 3::.721 (!.•8a.ao:> 

0 (6.004 ,017) 0 (6.00-'.01 7) 

7"0,183 1,c1!0.i'C6 0 1.:!-\l.ica 

3.175.368 J, I 7!5.J68 0 J.I7S.J6a 

1,404 981 (IC!.!d7,:l17) 0 (15.!87., I;') 

Q 0 0 0 

0 0 (1!5,480) (1!.•80) 

0 273,483 (182.064) 91,419 

------· -------- ------· 
S.J73,682 S csao.7o6)s 4 ,692.975 

----------· ----------=· ~••a•=••••.: 

i 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

i 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930912-WS 
PAGE 23 

POINCL\:-fA UTILITIES. L'<C. 
, ADJUSTME~TS TO RATE BASe 

'TEST YEAR E~DED 7131/93 

EXPLANATION 

(A) NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 

Used .l.Od useful <ad1us1mam ;>Er S;;~ :n~rneer. 

(8) AC:::UI.IULATED OE"qECIATION 

,>.. ·c:~mul~••c ceprec:auon r11.21ec to l.'sec ~no useful acj~sr:nenr. 

(C) FAS 1015 UNFUNDED LIABILITY 

The acjusr rAS 106 unl:~ncec l~crr.rr ;o c:rrect amoum. 

(D) WORKING CAPITAL 

Acjuslment 10 remove ;>relimr~arr scr.ey c~.2rc;es ct S22~.SC6 

ind unarnonlzed ceo! c!sc:u~; cl s~z.:~g from 1ne worklns c~crtat 

caiC:.:Ia~cn. 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 -C 
DOCKET ~0. Sl:l0912-WS 

PAGE I GF I 

WATEr! 'N..\STE"NATER I 
I 

s 

s 

s 

I!CO 81J\S 

J 7 991 s -="""~2=~.::2'=" 

ll .t 52!JIS 

l 
11 :.t 941\ s 1· 22 ~6"\ I 

I 
l 
I 
I 
! 
I 
I 

I 
i 
I 



l'OINC.II\NA Hfii .ITII!S, INC. 
C:I\I'ITAI. ST1tlf<:I1Jitll 
TI!ST YI!Alll!Nill!ll 1/ll /')3 

.. 

AD.JUSTEQ 
TEST YEAn 

.. . ~ } 
~ ) ~ 

~r. ;~ 

Ot::SCIIII'TION PEn UTILITY WEIOIIT COST 

1 LONG TErM OEDT $ 3,077,990 -42.59% 3.06% 

2 SIIOnT- TEntA OtOT SG6,552 7 .04')(. 6 00')(. 

3 PIICfEIIflEO f>lOCK 0 0.00')(. 0.00')(. 

4 COMMON EQUITY 3,573,043 -49 44% 10.43% 

5 CUSTOMER OEI'OSITS 9,205 013% 6.00% 

6 TAX CREDITS 0 000')(. 000% 

7 DEFERRED TAXES 0 000% 000% 

0 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 7,226,790 100.00% 

I 
I COMt-AJ;s!liOU .. 

UTILITY I necbf'IC, Ar)J. OAL.ANCE 

WEIGIITI;C I TO \IT!I.ITY ' ?J'En 
COST EXIIIUIT GOIAMitlSION 
' i ' 

1.64% $ (542,227)~ 2 535,771 

047% (!l!l.005) 4GG,7~7 

000% 0 0 

516% (629,435) 2.943,600 

001')(. (1 ,6:!:!) 7,503 

000% 0 0 

0 OO"lv 0 0 

7.20')(. $ (1,273,009)$ 5,!l53,70!l 

AANGEOF REASONABLEI~ESS 

nEnJnN Oil EOIJITY 

OVEAALL MTEOF llE!Uiltl 

SCIIP.Dill.l ! NO.2-A 
I)OCKI!T NO. !HU!-112-WS 

---·---~-;·,• . 

.> WEIGIITED 
CO:>T PER 

WEIOIIT COST COMI.USSION 

42.59% 336% 1.43')(. 

7.04% 600% 047% 

000')(. 000')(. 0.00');. 

49 44% 10 43% 5. 16% 

0.13% 600')(. 001% 

0.00')(. 000')(. 000% 

0.00')(. 000')(. 000% 

------- --------· 
100.00% 7.07% 

c:a-c•== .. E;:~COI=m r.;zc t 

lOW HIGII 
-------

9.·13'lb II ~J'X. ____ ........... 
6 57')(. 7.56% 

;.:;:;:c;.c:a::a~= 

·-----------------------------------------------·----------------------~ 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 2 5 

' POINCIANA UTJUTJES, INC. 

ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

TEST YEAR ENDED 7/31/93 

SPECIFIC 

i ADJUSTMENT 
I ~- DESCRIPTION (1) I. . .. 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT 

(2) 

1 LONG Tt:::IM DE3T s OS OS 

2 Sl-iORT-TERM DE37 0 0 

3 PREi=:::iRED STOCK 0 0 

4 COMMON EOL'ITY 0 0 

5 C:JSTOMER DE?OSiTS 0 0 

6 TAX CnEiJITS 0 0 

7 DEi=C:nREiJ TAXES 0 0 

---------- ---------· 

8 TOTAL CAPITAL s OS OS 
=========== =========: 

SCHEDULE NO. 2-8 
:JOCKET NO. 930912-WS 

FRO P.ATA NET 
RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT · 

(5..!2.227) s (5-12.~27) 

(S9,805) (S9.~0~) 

0 0 

(E~, .!35) (629,.!:;5) 

(1.522) ( ' -~~, 
1,'~~, 

0 u 

0 
~ ... 

---------· ---------· 
{1,273,089) s {1,273,08S) 

=========: ========= 



I'OINC:II\NI\ HI"II . IIII!S, INC. 

STA'II!MI!NT 011 WA ll !ll Ol'l!llAl"IONS 

TE!.-J YI!Ait I!Nill !l> 7131fJ3 

OESCRIPTION 

1 lll'f"IIAlltiG lli.VEilll S $ 

OPCIV.TINO EXPENSES. 

2 OPEAATIOU lllmt.\AUHENAICE $ 

3 ocrnccJAlOrl 

o1 At.IOniiZAlOII 

5 lAXESOT11Enl11AIIHlCOME 

6 INCOME TAXES 

SCI H!l>lll.l! HO. 3-A 
DOC:I<Irr NO. 930!112-WS 

UTILITY 

TEST .,-EAR ·,;,i UTILITY :· AOJLISTEO 
PE(l IJTILITY AO.lJSTMENTS TEST YE.',R 

. COMMISSION 
COMIAISSIOII AOJliSlEO 
.-.o.JUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

REVEJ'IUE nEVENliE 
INCREASE RC-QOtnOAENT 

----------------------

7!>4,610 $ !>0.301 $ on.!l!ll s (W,G07)$ U:l~.304 $ (25,3:>·1)$ 000,950 

1230% -305% 

553,170 $ 14,075 $ 560,053 $ (10,092)$ 557,961 $ $ 557,961 

34,467 23,13 1 57,5!10 (10,033) 30,765 30,765 

0 0 0 0 u l1 

!1~.600 4,6!10 104,370 (3,319) 10 1,051 (1 ,141) 99,910 

0 33 000 33,800 (3,46~) 30,343 (9,111) 21 ,232 

7 TOTAl OPERA liNG 8CPEilSES $ 607,325 $ 76,50-1 $ 763,829 $ 1,491,!150$ 't'20,121 $ (10,252)~ 717,068 

o OPERATUIG INCOME $ 107,20~ $ 21,077 $ 129,162$ (1,!>5::?,637)$ 104,103$ (15,10~)$ 0!1,001 

9 RATE BASE $ 1,053,1 16 $ 1,2&0,733 $ 1,280,133 

RAIEOF REI\.JRN 4 .7 1% 6 97')(, 026% 7 .on. 

- ----··---------- ------·-------- -------

"'tJO 
~g~ 
trlXtrl 

trl::O 
IV>-3 
<TI z zo 

0 · 

"0 
\0(/) 
W() 
O• 
\01.0 

~-'"'" IV• ,,..... 
~,..... 
(/)0'1 

(X) 



o I 

I'OINCIANA lrl II.IT II!S, IN<:. 
STA'n!MI!tiT 01' WA~Tr!WATI!Il O l'l!llATIONS 
TI!ST YI!AR r!t'IOHil 1131/9) 

SC':III!I)IJJ.I! NO . J - 11 
OO<:Kl!r N0.930?12-WS 

----·----------·--------------~~------~--------------~------------------------·--~-----------1 

UTII.ITY COMIAI:JSION 
TEST YEA!\ UTILITY AO.JUST£:0 COMMISSION AO.Al:lT£:0 flC:VENll E fiEVt::Nll £: 

I'(R IJ111.1TY AO.J..ISTMt::NTS TEST YEAJl " O.AlS lM EtHfi TEST YEA!l II~CIIEASE nr:<lll tnEM lENT 

---------~·· 

I OPEl lA lltiG n~:vt:t·I.II:S $ 1,326,060 $ 401,1 59 $ 1,720,027 $ (350,567)$ 1,317.~60 $ ~GI ,392$ I ,630,052 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
OI'EI'V.TIIIG EXPENSES 3023% 16 90% 

2 OPtiiJ\ TIOII Alii> MAIN I LNAI'CE $ 07-\,942 $ 65,020$ 9 ·10,770 $ (12,1:!3)$ 9~0.G41 $ $ 920,6H 

3 DEPnCCIATON 09,276 .., • 7•11 107,017 (15,710) 91,307 91,307 

AMOnTIZATON 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTIU::r, TIIAII IIICOI.HO: 100,070 20, 101 200, 100 (16, 19:)) 191,901 11,763 203,74·1 

6 IIICOME TAXES 0 9/,:.14 97,514 (107,09·1) (10,300) 93,935 03,556 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ I , 152,297 $ 201,164 $ 1,353,461 $ (151,926)$ 1 ,20 1.~55 $ 105,690 $ I ,307,253 

0 OPCAAlltiG ltiCOME $ 174,571 $ 190,975 $ 374,546 $ (1911,64 I)~ 1'15,005 $ I !>5,694 $ 331,59~ 

9 RATE OASt 6,643,520 $ 5,373,662 ~ .692,976 $ 4,6()2,976 

MTEOF REniAN 263')(. 6 !l7% 3 75% 7.07% 

-----------· ---------·-----

'tltJO 
g)gEJ 
tz:IXtzl 

tz:J;.tl 
I:IJ~ 
-..J z zo 

0· 

'tl 
\0(/) 
W() 
O• 
\0\0 
1-'~ 
I:IJI 
•I-' 
~I-' 
(/)0\ 

()) 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 28 

POINCIANA UTILITIES, !NC. 

ADJUS'D(E?'ITS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 

TEST r.t:.AR ENDED 7/31/93 

EXPLANATION 

(A) OP!:RATING REVE~UES 

i o acjust llle uclity's revenue rec;..:es~ 

(B) OPERATING & MAINTENANCE 

1. Al':'lor11.l:e le9!l expen$e5 fer :ne Wilcemess •awsurt ever frve yee~. 

2. io ac:ju~ rate case eX::en$1! and amcl':l:e over leur yu~. 

(C) DE?F\ECIATION EXP!:NSE 

Ceprec!acon expense re!ated to u$1!C:: anc:: userul ac:,us:rr.ent. 

(0) TAXES OTHER TI1AN INCOME TAXES 

To ac:!just re~ulatory a~rr.enr !ees :0 corrEY.:t amount. 

2. To ac:!just llle uillity's r;rvenue rec;t.:es~ 

(E) INCOME TAXES 

io aojust lila uolrty's ravenue rec;uest. 

(F) OPERATING REVENUES 

AC:1ustmenl :o rer.ec-: reooml':'lenced revenue3 

(G) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

f;e~ulatory u.sessmenl •oes related :o revenue ac,ustrr.ent 

(H) INCOME TAXES 

lr.come Taxes reiated :o reYenue adjus-.menl 

s 

s 

•' s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

$ 

SCHEDULE SO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 93091:!- WS 

PAGEl OF:! 

WATER 'NAST~N~-=~' - J-:1. • 

I 

rGO.eo .l s 1~0:5i1 

!5,613) s ,s.~) 

13,-l/Sl IJ.~iSl 

11 0 .09'21 s 112.1231 

, a.83.:;1 s f l~ i'Cl 

1506) s (~2:; 

12.731) o:.i76l 

13 31Sl S 11 6 :SSI 

1:! .:s5l s /107 eS.:I 

125.:!.5-ll $ :<51 . ~t>2 

11 ldl \ s '1 ~63 

19 .1 1 J\ s C: ... C":C _., ,_ ..,.._. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94 -1168-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 29 

WATER 
MONTHLY RATES 

RESIDENTIAL & GENERAL SERVICE 

BASE FACILITY 
CHARGE: 
METER SIZE 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 

Gallonage Charge 

UTILITY 
PRESENT 
RATES 

$ 5.68 
$ 8.53 
$ 14.21 
$ 28 . 39 
$ 45.43 
$ 90 .87 
$ 141.96 
$ 283.92 
$ 454.28 

Per 1,000 gallons $ 1.13 

Average Residential 
Bill $ 12.93 

Maintenance Fee 
(Per Lot) $ 6.64 

UTILITY 
PROPOSED 
FINAL 
RATES 

$ 6 . 58 
$ 9.87 
$ 16.45 
$ 32.90 
$ 52.64 
$ 105.28 
$ 164.50 
$ 329 . 00 
$ 526.40 

$ 1 . 14 

$ 13.90 

$ 7 . 69 

Schedule 4-A 

CGr•1?•1ISS ION 
APPROVED 
FINAL 
RATE, 

$ 5.38 
$ 8.07 
$ 13.45 
$ 26.90 
$ 43.04 
$ 86.08 
$ 134.50 
$ 269 . 00 
$ 430.40 

$ 1.10 

$ 12.43 

$ 7.69 

~: Charges are applicable to vacant lots within the service 
area where service is available . 

LINE 
SIZE 

1" 
1 - 1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
10" 
12" 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 

UTILITY 
PRESENT 
RATES 

$ 4.73 
$ 9 .48 
$ 15.13 
$ 30.29 
$ 47.32 
$ 94.65 
$ 151.43 
$ 217.50 
$ 406.62 

UTILITY 
PROPOSED 
FINAL 
RATES 

$ 9.46 
$ 9 .12 
$ 14.58 
$ 29.10 
$ 45.48 
$ 91.02 
$ 145 . 62 
$ 209.28 
$ 391.32 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 
FINAL 
RATES 

$ 1.12 
$ 2.24 
$ 3.59 
$ 7.17 
$ 11. 21 
$ 22.42 
$ 35.87 
$ 51.56 
$ 96.39 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 30 

METER SIZE 

ALL SIZES 
FLAT RATE 

UTILITY 
PRESENT 
RATES 

$ 23.16 

(Except final rates) 

WASTEWATER 

MONTHLY RATES 
RESIDENTIAL 

UTILITY 
PROPOSED 
FINAL 
RATES 

$ 29.47 

BASE FACILITY 
CHARGE : 
METER SIZE 

ALL SIZES 

Schedule 4-B 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 
FIN"\L 
RATES 

$ 12.25 

GAL. CHAR . $ 3 . 4 7 
(PER 1, 000 GAL . ) 
(MAX . 8 , 000) 

MINIMUM BILL $ 23.16 $ 29.47 $ 12.25 
MAXIMUM BILL $ 23.16 $ 29.47 $ 40.01 

MAIN. FEES $ 11.46 $ 14.58 $ 14.58 

NOTE; Charges are applicable to vacant lots within the service area 
where service is available. 

GENERAL SERVICE & ALL OTHER CLASSES 

BASE FACILITY 
CHARGE : 
METER SIZE 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 

10" 

UTILITY 
PRESENT 
RATES 

$ 14.76 

$ 36.97 
$ 73.90 
$ 118.25 
$ 236.49 
$ 369 . 52 
$ 739.03 
$ 1,182 . 44 
$ 1,699 . 76 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ 
(No Max.) 

2.01 

UTILITY 
PROPOSED 
FINAL 
RATES 

$ 18.78 

$ 46.95 
$ 93 . 90 
$ 150.24 
$ 300.48 
$ 469.50 
$ 939.00 
$ 1,502.40 
$ 2,159 . 70 

$ 2.07 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 
FINAL 
RATES 

$ 12.25 
$ 18 . 38 
$ 30.63 
$ 61.25 
$ 98.00 
$ 196.00 
$ 306 . 25 
$ 612 . 50 
$ 980 .00 
$ 1,408.75 

$ 4 . 16 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 31 

RATE SCHEDULE 
WATER 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
AND RATE DECREASE IN 

FOUR YEARS 

MONTHLY RATES 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 

Corrunission 
Approved 
Rates 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 

5/8" X 3/4" $ 
3/4" $ 

1" $ 
1 1/2" $ 

2" $ 
3" $ 
4" $ 
6" $ 
8" $ 

10" $ 

Gallonage Charged per 1,000 Gals . $ 

5 . 38 
8.07 

13.45 
26 . 90 
43.04 
86.08 

134.50 
269.00 
430.40 
618.70 

1.10 

Schedule 5-A 

Rate 
Decrease 

$ .11 
$ .16 
$ . 27 
$ .54 
$ .87 
$ 1. 73 
$ 2 . 71 
$ 5.42 
$ 8 . 67 
$ 12.46 

$ . 02 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-1168-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 930912-WS 
PAGE 32 

Residential 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
All Meter Sizes 

Gallonage Charge per 
1,000 gallons 

RATE SCHEDULE 
WASTEWATER 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
AND RATE DECREASE IN 

FOUR YEARS 

MONTHLY RATES 

Commission 
Approved 
Rates 

$ 12.25 

$ 3.47 
(Maximum 8,000 gallons) 

General Service 
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4 " 
6" 
8 " 

10" 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gals. 
(No Maximum) 

$ 12.25 
$ 18.38 
$ 30.63 
$ 61.25 
$ 98.00 
$ 196.00 
$ 306.25 
$ 612.50 
$ 980 . 00 
$ 1,408.75 

$ 4.16 

Schedule 5-B 

Rate 
Decrease 

$ . 12 

$ . 03 

$ . 12 
$ .18 
$ . 30 
$ . 61 
$ .97 
$ 1. 94 
$ 3 . 04 
$ 6 . 07 
$ 9.72 
$ 13.97 

$ . 04 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1168-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930912-WS 
PAGE 33 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE 

WATER 

TYpe Charge Present 
Bus. Hrs. After Hrs. 

Initial Connection $ 10 . 00 $ 15.00 

Normal Reconnect ion $ 10.00 $ 15.00 

Violation Recon. $ 10 . 00 $ 15 . 00 

Premises Visit $ 10.00 $ 15.00 

Wastewater 

TYpe Ch~rge Presen t 
B!Jl2 . Hrs. Aft~r Hr§. 

Initial Connection $ 10.00 $ 15 . 00 

Normal Reconnect ion $ 10.00 $ 15.00 

Violation Recon. $ 10 . 00 $ 15.00 

Premises Visit $ 10 . 00 $ 15.00 

Schedule 6 

CHARGES 

CommissiQn Aggroved 
Bus. Hrs. After Hrs. 

$ 15.00 $ 15.00 

$ 15 . 00 $ 15 . 00 

$ 15.00 $ 15.00 

$ 10.00 N/ A 

Commission Aggroved 
Bu§. Hr§l. After Hrs . 

$ 15 . 00 $ 15. 00 

$ 15.00 $ 15.00 

Actual Actual 
Cost Cost 

$ 10 . 00 N/A 


	1994 Roll 5-1110
	1994 Roll 5-1111
	1994 Roll 5-1112
	1994 Roll 5-1113
	1994 Roll 5-1114
	1994 Roll 5-1115
	1994 Roll 5-1116
	1994 Roll 5-1117
	1994 Roll 5-1118
	1994 Roll 5-1119
	1994 Roll 5-1120
	1994 Roll 5-1121
	1994 Roll 5-1122
	1994 Roll 5-1123
	1994 Roll 5-1124
	1994 Roll 5-1125
	1994 Roll 5-1126
	1994 Roll 5-1127
	1994 Roll 5-1128
	1994 Roll 5-1129
	1994 Roll 5-1130
	1994 Roll 5-1131
	1994 Roll 5-1132
	1994 Roll 5-1133
	1994 Roll 5-1134
	1994 Roll 5-1135
	1994 Roll 5-1136
	1994 Roll 5-1137
	1994 Roll 5-1138
	1994 Roll 5-1139
	1994 Roll 5-1140
	1994 Roll 5-1141
	1994 Roll 5-1142



